

C.A. No. 18-2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

**CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,**
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

Brief for **THE STATE OF NEW UNION,**
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER RCRA TO ORDER THE EPA TO REVOKE NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM WHEN SUCH DETERMINATION FITS WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF AN ORDER UNDER THE APA AND THEREBY IMPOSES NO DUTY ON THE EPA TO ACT.....	9
A. <u>The EPA’s Approval Of New Union’s Hazardous Waste Program Was An Order, Not A Rule, And Does Not Give Rise To District Court Jurisdiction Under RCRA § 7002.</u>	10
B. <u>The Statute Of Limitations Has Expired.</u>	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT HAVE INITIAL JURISDICTION ON CARE’S ACTION WHERE THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS INITIAL JURISDICTION TO REVIEW EPA’S AUTHORIZATION OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM.....	13
III. SINCE JUDICIAL REVIEW IS THE PROPER VEHICLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER EPA’S AUTHORIZATION OF A STATE PROGRAM WAS PROPERLY GRANTED, THE EPA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ACT UPON CARE’S PETITION, THUS THE EPA’S INACTION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION.”.....	15

IV.	REVIEW OF A “CONSTRUCTIVE” DENIAL OF CARE’S PETITION BY THE EPA WOULD BE PROPERLY HEARD UNDER 28 U.S.C. §1331 BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	17
V.	THE EPA NEED NOT WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM WHERE NEW UNION SHOULD HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS PRIOR TO WITHDRAWAL AND WHERE OVERFILING IS AVAILABLE TO ENFORCE RCRA STANDARDS.....	21
VI.	REGULATION OF RAILROAD HAZARD WASTE FACILITIES FALLS UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, THUS THE EPA SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO WITHDRAW APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S ENTIRE PROGRAM SIMPLY BECAUSE THE STATE DOES NOT REGULATE RAILROAD HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES.....	22
VII.	THE EPA SHOULD NOT WITHDRAW AUTHORIZATION OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM BECAUSE THE ERAA DOES NOT AFFECT FEDERAL EQUIVALENCY OF THE PROGRAM, IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE PROGRAMS, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	25
	A. <u>New Union’s ERAA Does Not Affect The Equivalency Of The State’s Program With The Federal Program</u>	25
	B. <u>New Union’s ERAA Is Consistent With The Federal Program And Other State Programs</u>	28
	C. <u>New Union’s ERAA Is Within The Limitations Of The Commerce Clause</u>	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. V. Dept' of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>American Iron and Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. V. EPA</i> , 477 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1973)	14, 15, 20
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar</i> , 2010 WL 3447243 (D.C. D. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617(1978)	29, 30
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	29
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	13
<i>Harmon Indust. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Mo. 1998).....	22
<i>Hayes v. Browner</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Okla. 2000).....	16
<i>Kappelmann v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 165	23
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson</i> , 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.C. D. 2009)	18, 19, 20
<i>New Mexico Env'tl. Improvement Div. v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Old Bridge Chem., Inc. v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992), <i>cert denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1000	25
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	11
<i>Save the Valley, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	22

<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	16, 17, 18
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Texas BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 93 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Trans Shuttle, Inc. V. Public Utilities Com'n of State</i> , 89 P.3d 398 (Colo. 2004).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Flanagan</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Murphy Oil, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 1998)	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Wyckoff Co. v. EPA</i> , 796 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	10, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	10
5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 553(A)	13
5 U.S.C. §553(E).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3008(a)(2).....	21

42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6926(E).....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6926(g).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6926(g)(1).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 6928.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6929.....	25, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	9, 10, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6974.....	15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. §6974(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6976.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6976(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b).....	3, 10, 12, 14
49 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5128.....	2, 23, 24
49 U.S.C. § 5103 (2006).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(1).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 6103.....	24
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 262.34.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 271.1(j).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 271.19.....	21
40 C.F.R. §271.21.....	26
40 C.F.R. §§ 271.21(e)(1) and (2).....	26

40 C.F.R. § 271.2222

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10432: *RCRA's Statutory and Regulatory Framework*.....
.....25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)6

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....29
